## Republika ng Pilipinas Lungsod ng Dagupan TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD -oOo-

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD, DAGUPAN CITY, HELD AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL ON MARCH 24, 2020.

### PRESENT:

Hon. Dean Bryan L. Kua Hon. Karlos Liberato E. Reyna IV Hon. Jose Netu M. Tamayo Hon. Michael B. Fernandez Hon. Luis M. Samson, Jr. Hon. Dennis C. Canto	City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Presiding Officer Pro Tempore, Member Deputy Presiding Officer, Member Majority Floor Leader, Member Asst. Majority Floor Leader, Member Second Asst. Majority Floor Leader, Member
Hon. Maria Librada Fe M. Reyna	Minority Floor Leader, Member
Hon. Marvin V. Fabia	City Councilor, Member
Hon. Cisco Jay P. Flores	City Councilor, Member
Hon. Teresa T. Coquia	City Councilor, Member
Hon. Marcelino D. Fernandez	Liga ng mga Barangay President, Ex- Officio Member
Hon. Joshua Bon Bon F. Bugayong	Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniang Kabataan President, Ex-Officio Member

### ABSENT:

Hon. Celia C. Lim

Asst. Minority Floor Leader, Member (O.B.)

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2196-2020**

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_

# LIFTING AND NON-IMPOSITION OF CASH TICKET COLLECTION FROM VENDORS FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 22, 2020-APRIL 12, 2020.

**WHEREAS,** this body is in receipt of a letter dated March 23, 2020, from His Honor, the City Mayor, this city, requesting this body to enact draft ordinance lifting and non-imposition of cash ticket collection from vendors for the period March 22, 2020-April 12, 2020;

**WHEREAS**, finding said request to be one of the most cogent relief to its constituents it being the fact that Corona Virus Disease-19 (COVID-19) continues to bring economy disaster to the business community;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, on motion of Councilor Michael B. Fernandez, duly and jointly seconded by Councilors Marcelino D. Fernandez, Luis M. Samson, Jr., Joshua Bon Bon F. Bugayong, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in its regular session assembled that: **SECTION 1.** These is hereby granted lifting and non-imposition of cash ticket collection from vendors for the period March 22, 2020-April 12, 2020.

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

# ENACTED UNANIMOUSLY.

----

Author:

# **COUNCILOR MICHAEL B. FERNANDEZ**

**DEAN BRYAN L. KUA** City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

**RYAN C. RAVANZO** City Secretary

APPROVED:

MARC BRIAN C. LIM City Mayor